

No. 01-60480
and 01-60508

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

NEW ORLEANS STEVEDORES
and
SIGNAL MUTUAL ADMINISTRATION, LTD.,
Petitioners and Cross-Respondents

v.

**DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**
Respondent
and
PEGGY IBOS,
Respondent and Cross-Petitioner

*On Petition for Review of a Final Order
of the Benefits Review Board*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT DIRECTOR, OWCP

HOWARD M. RADZELY
Acting Solicitor of Labor

CAROL A. DE DEO
Associate Solicitor

SAMUEL J. OSHINSKY
Counsel for Longshore

JOSHUA T. GILLELAN II
Senior Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
S-4325 Frances Perkins Building
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20210
(202) 693-5331

Attorneys for the Director, OWCP

STATEMENT WITH RESPECT TO ORAL ARGUMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Subject-Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction	1
Questions Presented	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
A. Proceedings Below	4
B. Statement of Facts.....	5
Summary of Argument	7
Argument.....	11
Scope of Review	11
I. NOS Is The Liable Employer Under The Act Because It Exposed Ibos To Asbestos, At A Level That Has Not Been Shown To Be Incapable Of Causing Mesothelioma If Experienced Over A Prolonged Period, And Was The Last LHWCA Employer So To Expose Him Prior To The Appearance Of The Disease, Whether Or Not, As A Matter Of Medical Causation, The Exposure In Its Employ Actually Contributed To The Compensable Disease	14
A. The Statutory Provisions and the <i>Cardillo</i> Formulation	14
B. Post- <i>Cardillo</i> Jurisprudence	24

C. The Suggested Due-Process Problem.....	32
II. The Amounts That Ibos Received In Settlements With Other Employers, Before The Determination That The Disability And Death Were Compensable And That Nos Is The Liable Employer, Are Irrelevant To The Amount Owed By Nos And Should Not Reduce Its Liability.	36
Conclusion	50
Certificate of Service	52
Certificate of Compliance	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Alexander v. Triple A Machine Shop</i> , 32 B.R.B.S. 40 (1998), <i>after remand</i> , 34 B.R.B.S. 34 (2000), <i>pet. for review</i> <i>pending</i> , No. 00-70762.....	36, 40
<i>Avondale Industries, Inc. v. Director, OWCP (Cuevas)</i> , 977 F.2d 186 (5th Cir. 1992).....	29
<i>Boudreaux v. American Workover, Inc.</i> , 680 F.2d 1034 (5th Cir. 1982) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 1170 (1983).....	11
<i>Ceres Gulf v. Cooper</i> , 957 F.2d 1199 (5th Cir. 1992)	39
<i>Cordero v. Triple A Machine Shop</i> , 580 F.2d 1331 (9 th Cir. 1978).....	35
<i>Director, OWCP v. Bethlehem Steel Corp. (Brown)</i> , 868 F.2d 759 (5th Cir. 1989).....	42
<i>Force v. Director, OWCP</i> , 938 F.2d 981 (9th Cir. 1991).....	44
<i>Fulks v. Avondale Shipyards, Inc.</i> , 637 F.2d 1008 (5 th Cir.)	31
<i>Ibos v. New Orleans Stevedores</i> , 35 B.R.B.S. 50, 2001 WL 618454 (R.E. # 3)	5
<i>Indemnity Insurance Co. of N. Am. v. Hoage</i> , 58 F.2d 1074 (D.C. Cir. 1932), <i>rev'd sub nom. Voehl v. Indemnity Ins. Co. of North America</i> , 288 U.S. 162 (1933).	22
<i>Ingalls Shipbuilding, Inc. v. Director, OWCP (Yates)</i> , 519 U.S. 248 (1997).....	10, 48

<i>ITO Corp. v. Director, OWCP (Aples)</i> , 883 F.2d 422 (5th Cir. 1989).....	38, 42
<i>Kelaita v. Director, OWCP</i> , 799 F.2d 1308 (9th Cir. 1986).....	46
<i>Leger v. Drilling Well Control, Inc.</i> , 592 F.2d 1246 (5th Cir.1979)	45
<i>Lustig v. Todd Shipyards Corp.</i> , 20 B.R.B.S. 207 1988 WL 232813 (1988), <i>aff'd sub nom. Lustig v. United States Department of Labor</i> , 881 F.2d 593 (9th Cir. 1989).	25-27
<i>Lustig v. United States Department of Labor</i> , 881 F.2d 593 (9th Cir. 1989).....	26
<i>McCormick v. United Nuclear Corp.</i> , 557 P.2d 589 (N.M. App. 1976)	25
<i>McDermott v. AmClyde</i> , 511 U.S. 203 (1994).....	10, 47
<i>McDermott, Inc. v. Clyde Iron</i> , 979 F.2d 1068 (5 th Cir.1992), <i>rev'd</i> , 511 U.S. 203 (1994).....	47
<i>Meyer v. State Acc. Ins. Fund Corp.</i> , 692 P.2d 656 (Or. App. 1984).....	25
<i>Monfort, Inc. v. Rangel</i> , 867 P.2d 122 (Colo. App. 1993)	24
<i>Newpark Shipbuilding & Repair, Inc. v. Roundtree</i> , 723 F.2d 399 (5th Cir.) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 818 (1984).....	3
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Co. v. Stilley</i> , 243 F.3d 179 (4 th Cir. 2001).....	35

<i>Norfolk Shipbuilding & Drydock Co. v. Faulk</i> , 228 F.3d 378 (4 th Cir. 2000)	25, 27-29
<i>Pool Co. v. Cooper</i> , — F.3d —, 2001 WL 1485627, No. 99-60615 (5 th Cir. Nov. 20, 2001)	11
<i>Potomac Electric Power Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 449 U.S. 268 (1980)	11, 13, 40
<i>Reese v. CCI Const. Co.</i> , 514 S.E.2d 144 (S.C. App. 1999)	25
<i>Royal Globe Ins. Co. v. Collins</i> , 723 P.2d 731 (Colo. 1986)	24
<i>Stevedoring Services of America, Inc. v. Eggert</i> , 953 F.2d 552 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 505 U.S. 1230 (1992)	40
<i>Strachan Shipping Co. v. Nash</i> , 782 F.2d 513 (5th Cir. 1986) (<i>en banc</i>)	7, 37, 40
<i>Susoeff v. San Francisco Stevedoring Co.</i> , 19 B.R.B.S. 149, 1986 WL 66392 (1986)	29
<i>Taylor v. Director, OWCP</i> , 201 F.3d 1234 (9 th Cir. 2000)	10, 49
<i>Temporary Employment Services, Inc. v. Trinity Marine Group, Inc.</i> , 261 F.3d 456 (5 th Cir. 2001)	37
<i>Todd Pacific Shipyards Corp. v. Director, OWCP (Picinich)</i> , 914 F.2d 1317 (9th Cir. 1990)	33
<i>Todd Shipyards Corp. v. Director, OWCP (Chavez)</i> , 139 F.3d 1309 (9th Cir. 1998)	10, 49

<i>Travelers Insurance Co. v. Cardillo</i> , 225 F.2d 137 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 350 U.S. 913 (1955).....	8, 14-36
<i>Trudenich v. Marshall</i> , 34 F. Supp. 486 (W.D. Wash. 1940).....	21
<i>United Brands Co. v. Melson</i> , 594 F.2d 1068 (5th Cir. 1979).....	39
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. —, 121 S. Ct. 2164, 2172 (2001).....	11
<i>Voehl v. Indemnity Ins. Co. of North America</i> , 288 U.S. 162 (1933).....	22
<i>Wood v. Harry Harmon Insulation</i> , 511 So.2d 690 (Fla. App. 1987).....	24

FEDERAL STATUTES

Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act of Mar. 4, 1927, c. 509, 44 Stat. 1424, <i>as amended</i> , 33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950	1
§ 2(2).....	passim
§ 2(3).....	14
§ 3(a).....	14
§ 3(e).....	37
§ 4.....	7, 15
§ 8.....	4
§ 8(c)(1)-(19).....	40
§ 8(i).....	4, 7, 38
§ 9.....	4
§ 14(j).....	37
§ 19(a).....	2
§ 19(c)-(e).....	2
§ 20(a).....	8, 30
§ 21(b)(3).....	2
§ 21(c).....	2, 3
§ 33(f).....	48, 49

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

20 C.F.R. §§ 701.301(a)(7).....2
20 C.F.R. §§ 702.311, .316-.317, 702.331-.3492
20 C.F.R. §§ 702.331-.349.....2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Rex Larson & Arthur K. Larson, *Law of Workers’ Compensation*)..... 22, 24
130 Cong. Rec. 25905 (Sept. 18, 1984).....39
*Hearing before the House Judiciary Committee on H.R. 9498, 69th Cong., 1st Sess.
72-75 (1926) (“1926 Hearings”)*18
